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IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLRAS
CLEARFIBLD COUNTY, PRENNSYLVANIA

TRIC RIDDISK, rot__Q8-(ollo—CD
PLAINTIPP

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION (D.0.C)

G. PATRICK

Re BRITTON

R HENRY

DUGAN

D. CHENCARICK

REV. UL, I KLEM

DEPBNDANT COMPLAINT POR:
VIOLATIONS OF PIRST AND
POURTEBNTH AMBENDMERT
RIGHTS AND R.L.U.I.P.A.
(RELIGIOUS LAND USE
INSTITUTIONALYZED PRRSON

ACT).

PRAECIPE TO PROCEED IN PORMA PAUPERIS
TO THBE OFFPICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

KINDLY ALLOW ERIC RIDDICK, A PRO SE PLAINTIPF, TO
PROCEEBD IN PORMA PAUPERIS, ¥ HAVE ATTACHED AN AFPIDAVIT
HERETO IN SUPPORT.

~

/ -
/8l (A<
) BRIC RIDDICE BV~9474
P.0, BOX 1000
DATE: 3/Q09/08 Houtzdale Pa. 16698

nPRNS 1@
Willam A. Shaw

orothonotary/Clerk of Courts

P



IN THA COURT O COMMON PLEAS
-~ CLERARFIBLL CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA

ERIC RIDDICK,
PLAINTIFF

VS.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION (D.0.C.)
G. PATRICK

R. BRITTON

R. HENRY

'CHAPLAIN DUGAN

D. CHENCHARICK

REV ULLI KLEM

AFFIDAVIT IR SGPPORT

1) 1 am the plaintiff in the above action and because of
my financial conditicn, I am unakie to pay the fees and cost
of prosecuting this uwatter.

2) f am unable to obtain significant funds from anyone,
including family and assoclates to pay the cost of
1itigation,

3) I represent that the information kelow relating to my
abllity to pay the fees and cost 1s true znd correct:

(a) Name: Evic Riddick, BV-9474
AdGress: S.C.I. Houtzdale
P.0. BOX 1000
Houtzdale Pa. 1€6698-1000
Social security No: 182 64 1965

(k) If you are presently employesd state:
Employer: S.C.I. RAoutzdale
Addraess: S.C.IX. Houtzdale
Salary or vage: $15.00 tc $25.00 per month
Type of works Housing uanie cleaner

(c) Gtuer income within the last 12 months:
Business or profession: Noue
Other self employment: Non=2
interest: None
Dividends: None
Pansion and annuities: None
Social Security benefite: ione
Disablility paymentes: None
Unemployment compensation henefits: None
Workman's compensation: None
Piblic Assgistancae: KNone
Other: None



(d) Property owned: None

Caslis None

Checking acceount: None

Jertificatas of depoait: None

Real egtat2 {(including Zome): None

Motor vehicle: Mone

Stocks or bonds: None
I understand that I have 3 czatinualag obligation o
inform the court of Lieprovements in my fizangizl
circumevances which would permit me 2o pay the cozt and fees
of this matter.



VERIFICATION

I vERIFY THAT THE STATEMENT MADE IN THIS AFFIDAYVIT ARE
TRUE AND CORR¥CT. I UNDERSTAND THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREKIN

ARE MADE SUBJECT TO PENALTIZS 0% JERJURY UNDER TITL: 18
Pa., 4902

pate; O 89- 0

RESPECTFULLY BUBMITTED,

: \ .
/sl ééz;%;éZ:éZzalg,
ERTC RIDDICK-BV-9474



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ERIC RIDDICK,
Plaintiff
vS.
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, G. PATRICK,
R, BRITTON, R. HENRY, DUGAN, D. CHENCARICK,
REV. ULL! KELM,
Defendants

NO. 08- [ole- . D

* % * % % % %

ORDER

NOW, this 3 day of April, 2008, the Court having received and reviewed
the Plaintiff's Petition to Proceed in forma pauperis filed April 3, 2008, it is the ORDER
of this Court that the Petition for Leave to Proceed in forma pauperis be and is hereby

GRANTED for purposes of the Plaintiff's Civil Complaint.

BY THE COURT,

el

FREDRIC J. AIdMERMAN
President Judge

/0/5 Z@QIZ%L
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SN IN. THE COURT .OF COMMON, PLEAS 4 i

K ' CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA : |
_ERIC RIDDICK,” i '

PLAINTIFF NO: 087@0)(2’(',5 !
Vs, : . S N %

DEPARTMENT OF connncwmu {p.0.C.) ’%\g!bnpm:m FOR:
e ENDENT==S«C.I.HOUTZ OLATIONS OF THE
G. PATRICK (SUPERINT ﬂi “YIRST ARD POURTEENTH
R- BRITTON (DBBBTY SUPERINTENDENT) mENDHENT. AND THE

HENRY (CHAPLA | R.L.U.I.P.A.(RELIGIOUS
R HENRY (CHARLAIN) LAND USE INSTITUTIONALIZED
'CHAPLAIN DUGAN ‘ PERSON ACT).

‘D. CHENCHARICK (GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR)

'REV. ULLI KLEM (HEAD CHAPLAIN,) "
v N

- o L
NOTICE TO DEFEND ‘ R

You have“been sued in court. The petition set foré% in
ttﬁe folloving pages requests the court to detérmineAthe? |
'anount wvhich zhould ba credited against any liability you f;l

nay have to the petitioner. You must take action withiq&ZO
days after this petition and notice is served upon you; by
entaring a written appearance personally or by|an attorney
‘and tila in writing vith the cenrt yonr defan?e or . . s
objections to the matters set forth in tbe petition. Yaa atﬂ”'
watnod. ir you ‘fail to do so, the case uay ‘proceed vithout
you. and a fjndgelent. may be entered against you by the %aurt
(withoat any further notice for any claim of relief reqqpatndA“v;sxr
\*by the petitinner. You may loee money or property, or tig'tﬂff .
inportant to yon. . & - ‘3 5
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER PO YOUR LAWYER AT OHCE. If Y . do -
‘not have a lawyer or con not afford ome, go to or talephqna k;“Ji
‘the office set forth below to find out vhete you can gﬂ{
lsgal help. '

OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL , QCC

o ' 55 YPILITY DRIVE, P.0. BOX 598: Q{}M P)&F

L : CAMPHILL PA. 17001-0598 “ : @



Eric Riddick BV-9474, pro-se plaintiff alleges:
1 I, Eric Riddick BV-9474, an inmate incarcerated at State
Correctional Institution Houtzdale, P.0 Box 1000, Houtzdale Pa
16698-1000 is the plaintiff in the above mentioned action .To my
knowledge and upon information and belief, all defendants named in
this action are employees of the Department of Corrections and in the
things alleged in this complaint were acting under the colar aof the
State in the scope of their employment relationship. This is a civil
hatter involving the employees of SCI-Houtzdale. |
2 Defendant, Commonwealth or Pennsylvania Department of Corrections,
is an agency and a party of the Commonuealth duly created and
existing under the appliceble Stete law and has an office of process
and sefvice at 55 Utility Dr, PO Box 598, CampHill Pa 17001-0598
3 Defendant, DOC, was through the period August 2004 to September
2007, through. its suberdinates providing custody and care” of
plaintiff
4 Defendants, G Patrick, R Britton, R Henry, Chaplain Dogun, D
Chencharick, U Klem, have an office to receive this complaint and
notice tovdefend at 55 Uti%ﬁ%gﬁgr,°éﬂ'80x 598, Camp Hil1l Pa‘17DD1-
0598
5 Al} named defendants between the period August 2004 to September
2007 acted individually or collectively, or in the alternats and may
be liable accordingly.
6 Plaintiff has been denied his First Amendment right to freely
practice his religious faith as a meﬁber of the Nation of Islam.
7 0On or around July-August 2006 plaintiff filed a DC-52 Inmate

Religious Accommodation Request requestiﬁg that his Naetion of Islam



faith be recognized and raligious services accommodated at SCI-
‘ Houtzdale .
B Plaintiff never received a response to this request
9 Plaintiff had engoing discussions with R Henry, Chaplain Dogun and
R Britton about religious services and accommodations being mgde for
the Nation of Islam
10 PlaintifF kept gatting the run around while he noticad raligiuus
accommodatinns baing mada for other religious groups, namaly, the
Budhists, Native Amaricana. and Rastafarians
11 Pleintiff filled a griavénce on 2-17-07% SeeEExhibit A
12 The grievance was deniad on the grounds that plaintiff's July
2008 Religioue ngommodatlon Request wea still pending See Exhibit
B I
13 Plaintiff appeelé& this decision to the sgecond leval
Superintendent Pstriek See Exhibit C
1h This appeal was denied on the gruunds that pleintiff's Religious
Apcommndation Reqqu& wasﬁstill pending in the Raiiglmua
Accommodation Review Committee. See Exhibit D
15. Plaintiff appsaled this decision to the third and final lsvel
See Exhibit £
.. 16 This appeal was' danied on the grounds that plaintif?'a Raligihﬂs
Accommodation Raquas; was still pending Sae Exhibit F
17 In July 2007 pleintiff wrotg to the Religious Revisw Committes in .
regardas to the status of his Religious Amcommodatinn Request
submitted in July 2006

u§18 Plaintiff's letter was never ansuered

19 'DOC poliey DC-ADM 819 section G, paragraph 2 a-h states thet a



request for religious accommodstion must be decided upon within 80
days

20 Pleintiff filled his request over 13 months egoe The DOC has
procedurally defaulted on this request end waived any right to
conteet plaintiff's allegation of 8 violation of his First end
Fourteenth Amendment righta |

2Y Tha Departmént of Corrections has long since recoﬁnized the
Nation of Islam faith group See Allah v Al-Hafeez 208 F. Supp?d 520
(2002) Therefnre there is no sxcuse for SCT-Houtzdale's to put -?
plaintiff's rlght to frealy prapties hie religion . in 1imbo for 13 ;

)

honthe under the giulse of a pending decision by the Accommodation

Raview Committee This is @ cenard.-Tha defendants' are prejudiced
egainst the Nation of Islenm.

DBUNT DNE
22 Pleintiff re-alleges and ineorporates by referenca paragraphs 1-f

g0

21 as though the same was fully set forth harain at length

23 Plaintiff avers that the actions or inagtinna_of G Patrtck,g

Fourtesnth Amendent rights- violated Pa Cunst Art 1 §8 1 and 2

Britten, Hanry, Dngun, Chencharick, and U Klem violated hisg Firzt eni‘
! f.'ﬂ.'
g .

violeted the Religicus and Land Inatitutionalized Persons Act ")r

24 The abuva incAdant ia allegad to hava taken placa betwsen Aygust]
2006 and Septembar 200? ?

K

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION ! | z
! '
i
T

25  Plaintiff re-allmgea and 1nearparetes by refarance the

1
allegations of peragraphs 1-21 Plaintlff alla?ae defendants Pa{&ick wh’

Britton, Henry, Dogun, Chencharick, and U Klam viaﬂatad hls Fiﬁﬁt

Amendment Righte u

1

I A

! t




SECOND CAUSE OF ACTINN
426‘ Plaintiff re-alleges endlincorparatas by reference the
allegations of paragrephs 1-21 Plaintiff alleges defendents
Britton, Henry, Dogun, Chencharick, and U Klem violated his
Fogrteenth Amendent_Righta

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
27' Plgiﬁtiff fﬁ~allegéa and incorporatea by refarence ths
alieﬁa?imns of paragraphs 1-21 Plaintiff alleges defandants
Britton, Hsnry, Dogun, Chencharick, and U Klam violated the
‘Raligiaus and Land Institutionalized Parsans Act

RELIEF REQUESTED

ng Wherefore plhintiff requests this honorable Court to:
| A Set this sase down for trial by Jury '
1 B Plaintiff prays for judgement sgeinst the defendantas
follows:
29: On the First Cause of Action
a) For nomina1 damagee in the sum of $10 00
b) For compeneatary damages in the sum of $1,000 no
c) ?ar punitive damagea in the sum of $100,000 oo
d) For any other relief the court deems fit
30 On the Second Cause of Action
a) For nominal damages in the sum of $10 00
b) For compensatory damages in the aum of $1,000 oD
) For punltivé damages in the sum of $100,000 00
d) For any otheér relief the court deams fit
3 On the Third Cause of Actian

a) For nominal damages in the sum of $10 on

r\ /-\\

Patrick,

Patrick,



b) For compensatory damages in the sum of $1,000 QO

c) For punitive damages in the sum of $100,000 00 T

d} For any other ralief the Court deems £llg
32. Plaintiff also reguest that the Honorable Court compel
defendants to fully accommodate plaintiff with the necessary
religious accommodations that is required to effectuate
plaintiff's free religicus expression and spiritual
cultivation, i.e. an administratively approved religious
area to worship; Religious call out (at lease weekly);:
Religious meterial; administrative respect, encouragement
and professionalism; Religious latitude to observe Hclx{
'days, faét etc, and all other aspects of Constitutfional Due
Process and Egual Protactions that is due.
33. At all times in guestion and material to this
complaint, the defendants in the management, supervisory, or ;
fadministrative positions were acting in the scope of théir
jok relationship under the color of the commonwealth and/or
making decisions as individuals.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

éjul‘(/ . ‘
SIGNED: W

execuTeD on THISAZ th  pav or_haech 2008

E
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' EC‘BO“ " COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA FOR OFFIGIAL USE ONLY
ant .. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS @ ) 4 4 ~
P. 0. BOX 598 ] A :
CAMP HILL, PA 17001-0598 GRIEVANCE NUMBER
OFFICIAL INMATE GRIEVANCE ' - '
TO: FACILITY GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR FACILITY: DATE:

S. CHE Chatic kg Sc I -Hou Q~"/*7'°7
FROM: (INMATE :ME & NUMBER) SIGNATURE of : FELEVED
ERic /42 -r;k K\/‘Q"/W ‘

WORK ASSIGNMENT: HOUSING ASSIGNMEN ' '

L ‘ EA-01

INSTRUCTIONS:.

1. Refer to the DC-ADM 804 for procedures on the;lamajg grievance system. . _

2. State your grievance in Block A in a brief and understandable manner. SCI - HOUTZDALE

3. Listin Block B any actions you may have taken to resolve this matter. Be sure Pd"EBS{eﬂGquiil@mM’ PA
members you have contacted.

A. Provide a brief, clear statement of your grievance. Additional paper may be used, maximum, two pages (one
DC-804 form and one one-sided 8 /2“ x 11" page) State all relief that you are seeking. ;

FEB 2 02007
>

mm,xw‘wwwmmmm-rm%&mw;m*
witil a rerpanse from ezl office o k- e retgions aoemodation forws, that ;. -
Has mhﬁiwad oich wes in fulyfroust. of 206, Thitrrately, m rpows to° n'
wlig Rodeti MWWMﬁbadwaﬁmmmmw
mg,um_mumwmwmmwmmmmmmzm

e grented, fx becoming trbeayatie. Tus, T, ast e fonard with this grievencs o tiat

LI remesary, I oomoedenst oy acdndstzetie medles o ﬂe:igmmq T omn-
{hﬁp@hﬁmmah@mmﬁ.gﬁmmfﬁ%@m

£ I an subnitting Qs  grisyence aplist 5.0.I. Ratadale/Te D.0.C. for, g;!m..l,y gnd“f
‘omsciouely (with geiiberste indiffererce &.actal zelice} viclating vy dste sk 14tk /
W@qugm&Mmmmmmmw inciading Lok ;
(m‘al.mtedﬁathe Foricaior—Li = S PEI‘)&R.L.U.I-FJ@. (RIS "
LD Wmmmw).ﬁmwamm Ie:aax;sml‘:hminmm
*af 004, Imfzmzadﬂesﬁff&ah xeﬂgimismasgmﬁfmuytmmwm
.Maam;m_;ahnﬂmzad(ﬁemm m;mzmmwmwww
By religis with full Conetitutiom) admgnd e religlows acoomrdstions, " just a5
cﬂmimmmelssmymmas&mhmm Shyw then, T have plefded with
vy wwmmm&u&az.wu

'ctmp\mxs N Hcama “Rev. UL, Klemm Cchumphi |
uf&cﬂ—u(‘!‘c-h{deﬂ]@f' PATL;.» bcfﬂ"j BL'\LW( *@otnb&_bc u‘i‘ T/Jamﬁ'

T‘..c,. SEelali StnFF LO(A,J_{‘c-/,L_j:VIV1C; [,thLMﬂ«//sﬁtﬂ Qmo,(
V\Bmzd'“l’ecl, IQ-C,COHMOJN“-(W( Fo(unf-

)
Your grievanee has been received and will be processed in accordance with DC-ADM 804.

Doty Mendhpdh .~ Al

Slgnature of Facility Grievance Coordinator , -+ Date

o

WHITE - Facility Grievance Coordinator Copy CANARY - File Copy PINK - Action Return Copy GOLDENROD - Inmate Copy
Revised ) . ’ '
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__a.

D.0.C. ackmowledge, respact and fully aromodate the immates who seck to peacefully
‘waship in the religioss congregation of the Mation Of Islam. In acowdance with -
D.0.C. mlicy, I have submitted religious acoommodation foms on two ocmsions.. The firstg
form (Sutmitted sowtime at the end of 2004) was never officially adiressed or*
adaomadge. ’Hesecuﬂfmnvasshdtbedinjuly/mgzst of 2006 vwhich hawe bea -

acknowledged. I have

yet 0 be aconmodated. The heed deplain (M. DJgan)l'avegn‘fm to

‘myself as well as other imetes wo worship in the spiritial congregation of the Nation ofF .

*Islam and wo Fave
‘has informed us that

also sulmitted religioss acoomodation fams amd Be (Ceplain Dugan) ¥
he have told the Houtzhle administration tiet the highest cowrts ™
‘times in this matter in favor of inmtes who religiously wiship in

and that in fa:tlE(CmplainD:gan)hinselfmirﬂlxii;g‘malaw;

it at S.CLAM wre the comts "e-affimed et the Nation of Islam "IS" a
Jlegitimete and WL estahlished Separate religion That is fully protected by
;oxstitutional law and "MIST BE FILY AQCOMOIATED. Yet, S.C.I.Houtzdale ontine to day -
‘myself as well as other's the oppartunity to peacefully practice my/cur religion in a safe
semr@ and adrm.ms{,x:ag;&»g ' approved area as other inmetes who warship in other religions
‘are being arovidad, Te s &HtIIBvee‘mpleadadwiﬂ:Pmtzhlestafftopleeﬁegf
at lease activate some sort of temoorary religioss worship cell out far myself and the
.other inmates wo worship in the Nation OF Tslam wntil “the response coe beck for the

cmstltutmnl religious richts. NOTE: I am filing this grisvance as a very last resort

‘amd after patiently
foms. I have be=n
sani servioss. This

vaiting over aix (g) momth for a response from the acommodation
told Ly houtziale staff thet if T wented to worship, qo o Orthodax
. is clear dis:rimimt:‘m and religious profiling . S.C.I.g;txzhzdale

we would ke putting ourselwes in serioas chrger 1 am spiritually °

taght in the Nation OF Islan that ALIZH (GD) IS MAN AND MAN IS OOD ard that MIM CAE
;IN THE PERIN GF A MAN NAME MASTYR FARD MERMD. Simi Mislims firmly elieve that tme

aowe is the worst

sin e could comdt. Also, S.C.I. Houtzdale dbes ok reke Baptice

Jimmetes worship at Catholic service mor do they reke Jehovah witnesses worship at Jewish
‘services. This is a direct violatin of te eqal protection clause of the 14th -
amedwent. I am suffering because of this Hlatant woonstitutionl dapjyation of ny
,religicus right o he re]igiaslymnnchted.wiﬂmtﬂermimasun e lay aoirpels
'S.C.T.Houtzdl t0 provide to ne, I an wahle to cultivate my spirituality and rershilitate

Jyself properly and

‘'will show that since T have been coirg

aemgativicytrat-isstamedinuefamcofpdémlifeise}
me. ny religion isaaﬂ?’gtleqsmamyfmﬂemgativity. The record -
; this injustice (Religious deprivation) I

‘heve been pat on three different kinds of hlood pressure medicaticns because of stress.
i Pecamse of these clear and omtinal violations by S.C.I.Boutzdale/D.0.C., I am ;
‘Seeking full compensaticon. $100.000 (e hundred thousand dollars) for violating my first

‘avendment. $100.000

(e hmdred thosand  dollars)  for vialating g 14th’

-aendrent. $100.000 for pain and suffering/stress. And five thousnd dollars for every day

‘.tIat'I}Bvebemre;igioasly (krived.IaS(ﬂatﬂeahniatmoflaw(federal.asneuas.
-state) copal the D.0.C./Houtzdale o legally acoomodate nmyself and others in the ;
;mligias cxgregation of the Nation of Islam , with the necessary tine, sgaoe, materials,

-Support, respect and
i the Nation of Islam.

that wrmhdmmaﬁamGsm@mesof

T ask to ke interviewed on this isse and T ask for an injunction to*

|
:
g
i
:
§
g

‘this isspe: U.S. Oonst. 1st ad 14th. PA. Omnst. Art l.8c. 3, 20 26. A

et - T =

IHEH! act, 42 U.S.gf." sec 2000cc. Allah vs. Mendi—cutber vs. Wilinsn and much nore.
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DC-ADM 804, Inmate Grievance S ystem Attachment B
DC-804 ' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Part 2 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
P.O. BOX 598
OFFICIAL INMATE GRIEVANCE CAMP HILL, PA 17001
INITIAL REVIEW RESPONSE GRIEVANCE, NO. 179099
TO: (Inmate Name & DC No.) FACILITY HOUSING LOCATION GRIEVANCE DATE
Eric Riddick, BV9474 SCl-Houtzdale EA-07 02/17/07

The following is a summary of my findings regarding your grievance:

Riddick is grieving his Religious Accommodations Request was submitted last July/August 2006. To -
date, he has not received a final decision. He states that the result of this ‘blatant unconstitutional
deprivation’ of his religious right has caused him to be put on three different kinds of blood pressure
medications because of stress. He is seeking monetary damages for violations/deprivation of his rights
and related pain and suffering/stress.

Riddick is correct in that a final decision has not been made to approve or disapprove his religious”
accommodation request. His accommodation request is currently still under review and pending final
decision by the Religious Accommodation Review Committee.

DC-ADM 819 states, “If an inmate is informed by the FCPD that the request will not be accommodated, the inmate
may then file a grievance in accordance with Department policy DC-ADM 804, “Inmate Grievances.” Grievances
may only be submitted after the inmate has received notification of the decision on the requested
accommodation.” Because a final decision is still pending, no violation or denial of his rights has yet occurred.

Riddick is directed to'sign up for sick call if he:is experiencing stress and problems with his blood pressure.
— ARKS B —

This grievance and Riddick’s request for monetary damages are denied since a final decision to his religious
accommodation is still pending.

DKC

C: Superintendent
Superintendent's Assistant
Deputies

“ * Majors e
Ms. Younkin . ”W

Mr. Hartnett

Chaplain Dogun

DC-15

File . . ~

Print Name and Title of Grievance Officer SIGNATURE OF GRIEVANCE OFFICER DATE

Doretta Chencharick %Ep ) ‘
Superintendent's Assistant - 02/23/07



RE: Fric Riddick V8. S.C.I. Houtaiale/D.0.C.
Grievence No. 179099

mmummwwmmmmwmm

decision, dabed 2/23/007, given by the Grievence ooordinatar, Ms. Dovetta Chendharick. -

‘ m.mmﬂnmwgﬂmmmmmmdw
indignation. The izewe that I grieve is nob an isaus thet can be pat on hald, egpecially
wen the issue at hand (Freedm of Religios exercise for fnmates that is in the Religlas
Wmammmmm)m,mmﬁmmmmmbjm
Highest Oaxts in America.

M I stated in ny grievance, xwwmmmmmmum
Accommdation founs over 8 morth agp, & 8til) haven't heard nothing beck reganiing bedg
"Raligiously accommdated as the law apels. D.0.C./3.C.I. policy is roobed ori- already
“established 1aw that is specifioally designed to regulete D,0.C./8.C.I. policy. These law
"axe established 20 tat ive rogue policies will ot prevall and trample on the
rights of immtes, . wmﬂnmwﬁnmmammw
,mm'nnmmmmb/s.c.r.wwb.o.c.d ny religiows frpedm to
wxetdp with egal protections and full accomodation is nothing less thm an assmlt o,
ny aonstitutional rights (first and fourtesnth amndvent) and thus @n assault nme! I am
'pntpnunuymtfutgmymymrmmmnwmupmtﬂmmwmugimh

the religions cogregation of the Nation OF Islam. :
Notes mmmmm&nmmmmmmummmaum

_fact that it Tas been over B month with ™ response on the religious accoompdation foous -
. 3ppears to be just another attempt to systemtically and unconstitutionally ciroument the '
D@ Prooees of leplly acommodating myself and the other irmmtes who are seeking to
practice oxr religin in a efe ad ssore area a3 other religions are granted, The
‘artdtrary illegel religiouws deprivation by S.C.IHUTZARLE/D.O.C, i8 casing a wriecnesary
aukstantial urden and tardshdp for me thet in tum les elowated ny Hood pressure to the |
point that I mmmﬁmdiffuutemofmmdmmdidm mhixderhgmy
ability to worshdp - properly, I bdxgmdanlyam;pedofny ty to
_mintain——~for it is my religie lm%marﬂmguﬁt&n and
_muuwmmummmrmmmmmmmmmmw
‘grievance date 2/17/07, I respectfully plead with you Mc Ratrick, Flease redress me fram
this uncivilized tyramioml dictatr style practice of religios deprivation that I
mm.msmmmrmnmmxmmm,mmw
o e a professional and rationa) swumm.x mk ywu, as the head'of this
;Mmm. mmwwmamwmm Iﬂmwh\m '

Al




EXhi bt D

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Department of Corrections

State Correctional Institution at Houtzdale
Office of the Superintendent

March 12, 2007

SUBJECT: Appeal of Grievance #1 79099

TO:

Slperintendent

| have reviewed.this appeal, the initial grievance, and the response provided by Ms.
Chencharick, Facility Grievance Coordinator.

| find the response provided to the appellant’s initial grievance by the Facility Grievance
Coordinator to be appropriate. | would reiterate that facility staff cannot overrule the DOC’s
+ timetable in processing the appellant's religious accommodation request. The request is
still under review and pending final decision by the Religious Accommodation Review
Committee.~No constitutional violations ,have been inflicted on the appeliaht-nor has he
been injured as a result of the normal application of DOC policy for religious
accommodation requests. Therefore, he is entitled to no monetary damages and is
accordingly denied.

Uphold Initial Response.

GNP:mlb

c Deputy Britton
Deputy Cameron
Maijor Kessling

. Major Close

Ms. Chencharick
Ms. Younkin
Mr. Hartnett
Chaplain Dogun
Case Record
file

"Our mission is to protect the public by confining persons committed to our custody in safe, secure facilities, and to
provide opportunities for inmates o acquire the skills and values necessary to become productive law-abiding
citizens; while respecting the rights of crime victims." ’



Eric Riddick

Inst.# BV-9474

P.0. Box 1000 .
Houtzdale, PA, 16698-1000

March 16, 2007

Chief Seeretary's Office
‘Inmate Griewvance & Appeal
Department of Correctionsg
2520 Lisburn Road, P.0. Box 508
‘Camp Hill, Pa. 17001-0598

Re: FINAL APPEAL OF GRIEVANCE NO. 179099

Dear Chief Secretary:

In the face of 10ad of well established and legally
Clear state and federal law, Superintendent, ‘George

N. Patrick, upheld the the initial response from the
facility Grievance Coordinator, Ms. Chencharick in the abave-

- captiongd grievance, whereas Ms. Chencharick denied moving
-to rectify the constitutional violations that I brought

forth in the above caption. grievance (No. #179099).
L am - a religious adherent in the Well establish

1’911'9“1*0-116 congregation of the Nation Of Islam. The Nation Of"

Islam have been confired to be a legitimate,
constitutionally protected Seperate religion that must be
accommodated., This confirmation comes from the ~ Highest

courts in America. There is plenty of case law - that is

avallable to the staff at S.C.TI. Houtzdale/D.0.C, that would
guide their policy in dealing with the LEGAL requirements
when dealing with the Religious Congregation of the Nation
Of Islam. Yet, in a clear state of insubordination towards
constitutional 1aw, S.C.T. Houtzdale/D.0.C. continue to Deny
.me (as well the many other inmates that worship in the
‘Nation Of Islam) the religious-accommodations that the 1law
¢mpels. Upon review of thg peeord, you will see that I have
myself . provide S.C.I. H@@¥3dale with some case law and
statues that prison policy must stand upon when dealing with
religious issues. 3

In the adverse response from the Superintendent, he
stited- that the Ms. Chencharick's denial of my request for

redress from the illegal administrative religious

deprivation were appropriate and :that J have suffered NO
‘injury. This is clearly 4nsubordination towards  the
Honorable Courts that regulate D.0.C./S.C.I. policy. In
‘fact, the record will show that the head chaplain

(Mr. Dugan) have been apart of a law suit at s.e.T. Albion

that i dealt with this same issue’ (Religious services and
accommodations) in which the cqurts ruled, once again in
favor of the religious right to be fully accommodate of the
Nation Of .Islam. Also, the courts' have stated that any time

a2 ‘persons conetitutional rights are unconstitutionlly

it:fampled upon, that person is being injured.. i
: These turn of events have created a “"substantial

‘burden". The courts (Federal & State) prohibit state



D.0.C. from imposing any “substantial burden" on prisoners
"religious excercise even if the burden results from a rule
of general applicabiliti-y"--42 u.s.c § 2000 cc-1 (a) ("[A]
substantial burden can result from pressure that tends to
force adherents to forgo religious precepts or from pressure
that "mandates religious conducts"). Midraah Sephargdi,
Inc. v. Town of Sursides,366 £3d 1214 (11th Cir.2004)
Furthermore, Nation O0f Islam Rights for ‘religious
excercise is Guided by (RLUIPA) Religious and land
Institutionalized Person Act; cemented by the U.sS. Supreme
Court--the Supreme Lav of the land-in: Cutter Vs. Wilkinson,
oct. Term 2004 No. 03-9977, The unanimous Court said:
"prison officials violated § 3 by failing to accommodats
petitioners' exercise of their "nonmainstiream" religions in
a variety of ways... The Act Defines “religlous excercise"
‘to include "any exercise of religion, weather or not
compelled by, cr central to, a system of religious
belief. Weather from indifference, ignorance, bigotry, 1lack
of resources, some institutions restrict religious liberties
in egregious ang unnecessary ways. |
As far as the Superintendent stating that he cannot
overrule the D.0.C.'s time table in processing my Religious
accommodation form that I and many other Inmates who is
peacefully seeking religious accommodations---even that
statement ig not rooted in facts. I have regquested frow
Houtzdale Library, a coepy of the policy that includes the
timetable that guide the D.0.C. regarding the timetable of
responding to religious accommodation forms submitted by
inmates. That palicy (DC-ADM 819, Religious activities
policy [ACCOMMODATINS] sec G. 82, a-h) details the tiuetable
that the D.0.C. has to following and it give them 80 days at
the most to respond tc the inmate. T have been wvaiting for a
response for over 200 days. Also, as stated in my initial
grievances, I am suffering each day that I am being deprived

of the right to worship with full administrative
accommodation, just as other inwates who worship in the many
other religious congregation are’ provided  here at

S.C.I.houtzdale. .

In closing, I do spek “all of the compensation that I
requested in my 1initi¥P jrievance date 2-17-07 and 1 ask
that an preliminary injunction be granted at 1lease until
this issue is resolved and a temporary Religious call out
for the religious Congregation of the Nation of TIslam. I ask
“that I he protected from any covert or overt retaliation
form S.C.I.houtzdal/D.0.C. such as retalitory misconducts,
assaults, sudden transfer etc.

cc.file : | /s/ %Mal




PROOF OF SERVICE

I, BEREBY, THAT I AM, THIS DAY, SERVICING THE FOLLOWING
CIVIL ACTION UPON THE FOLLOWING PARTIES:

TO: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION (D.0.C.)
G. PATRICK (FORMER SUPERINTENDENT)
R. BRITTON (CURRENT SUPERINTENDENT)
R. HENRY (CHAPLAIN)
DUGAN (CHAPLAIN)
D. CHENCHARICK (GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR)
REV. ULLI KLEM

DATE:j;'éLﬂ"5>XI RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

78/ &o@’%
ERIC RIDDICK BV=~9474

P.0. BOX 1000
Houtgzdale Pa. 16698
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: "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 104055

NO: 08-616-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 7
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: ERIC RIDDICK
vs.
DEFENDANT: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C.) al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, April 22, 2008 AT 9:57 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON FORMER SUPERINTENDENT G. PATRICK
DEFENDANT AT P.O. BOX 1000, HOUTZDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO D.
CHENCHARICK, ADM. ASST. TO SUPERVISOR A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT
AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS /MORGILLO

FILED

/3,’304/,,
JUL 25 20

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of ris



' "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104055
NO: 08-616-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 7

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: ERIC RIDDICK
VS.
DEFENDANT: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C)) al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, April 22,2008 AT 9:57 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON CURRENT SUPERINTENDENT R.
BRITTON DEFENDANT AT P.O. BOX 1000, HOUTZDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO
DORETA CHENCHARICK, ADM. ASST. TO SUPERINTENDENT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO



' "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 104055
NO: 08-616-CD

SERVICE# 3 OF 7

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  ERIC RIDDICK
VS.
DEFENDANT: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.0.C)) al

SHERIFF RETURN
]

NOW, April 22, 2008 AT 9:57 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON CHAPLAIN R. HENRY DEFENDANT AT
P.O. BOX 1000, HOUTZDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO DORETA CHENCHARICK,
ADM. ASST. TO SUPERINTENDENT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE
KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOCF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO



‘ "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 104055
NO: 08-616-CD

SERVICE # 4 OF 7

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: ERIC RIDDICK
vs.
DEFENDANT: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C.) al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, April 22,2008 AT 9:57 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON CHAPLAIN DUGAN DEFENDANT AT P.O.
BOX 1000, HOUTZDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO D. CHENCHARICK, ADM. ASST.
TO SUPERINTENDENT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE

CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/ MORGILLO



: "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 104055
NO: 08-616-CD

SERVICE# 5 OF 7

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: ERIC RIDDICK
VS.
DEFENDANT: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C)) al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, April 22, 2008 AT 9:57 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR D.
CHENCHARICK DEFENDANT AT P.O. BOX 1000, HOUTZDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO D. CHENCHARICK, ADM. ASST. TO SUPERINTENDENT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104055
NO: 08-616-CD

SERVICE# 6 OF 7

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  ERIC RIDDICK
VS.
DEFENDANT: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C.) al

SHERIFF RETURN
]

NOW, April 17, 2008, SHERIFF OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.

NOW, April 24, 2008 AT 3:13 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS
RETURN.



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 104055
NO: 08-616-CD

SERVICE# 7 OF 7

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  ERIC RIDDICK
VvS.
DEFENDANT: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C.) al

SHERIFF RETURN
]

NOW, April 17, 2008, SHERIFF OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON REV. ULLI KLEM (ADMINISTRATOR,;
RELIGIOUS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES INMATE SERVICES).

NOW, April 24, 2008 AT 3:13 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON REV. ULLI KLEM (ADMINISTRATOR;
RELIGIOUS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES INMATE SERVICES), DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF CUMBERLAND
COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104055
NO: 08-616-CD

SERVICES 7

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  ERIC RIDDICK

Vs,
DEFENDANT: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C)) al

SHERIFF RETURN
|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SHERIFF HAWKINS NO COSTS IFP ORDER
CUMBERLAND CO. NO COSTS IFP ORDER

So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2008
fow § 2z

Chester A
Sheriff



SHERIFF'S RETURN - REGULAR
CASE NO: 2008-00338 T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA:
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

RIDDICK ERIC

VS

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTICON ET AL

KENNETH GOSSERT , Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff of

Cumberland County,Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to law,

says, the within NOTICE was served upon
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION the
DEFENDANT , at 0015:13 HOURS, on the 24th day of April , 2008

at 55 UTLEY DRIVE

CAMP HILL, PA 17011 by handing to

RANDALL SEARS (DEPUTY CHIEF COUNSEL)

a true and attested copy of NOTICE together with
COMPLAINT

and at the same time directing His attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs: So Answers:
Docketing 18.00 -
Service 15.00 ?ﬁ'%,m“/%
Affidavit 2.50 ’
POSTAGE .41 R. Thomas Kline

.00

35.91 04/25/2008

Sworn and Subscibed to By: 7/// /// /
before me this 28{\ day /lenuté/ SKerF/ \
of /\62{0472— —, ,52@a9 A.D. .

)

( / d&((i/’/‘ﬁ /‘K “ V // /
CLAUDIA A. BREWBAKER, NOTARY PUBLIC
Carlisle Boro. Cumberland County
My Commission Expires April 4, 2609




SHERIFF'S RETURN - REGULAR
CASE NO: 2008-00338 T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

RIDDICK ERIC

VS

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION ET AL

KENNETH GOSSERT ;, Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff of

Cumberland County,Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to law,

says, the within NOTICE was served upon
KLEM REV ULLI ADMIN RELIGIOUS & VOLUNTEER SV the
DEFENDANT , at 0015:13 HOURS, on the 24th day of April , 2008

at 55 UTLEY DRIVE

CAMP HILL, PA 17011 by handing to

RANDALL SEARS (DEPUTY CHIEF COUNSEL)

a true and attested copy of NOTICE together with

COMPLAINT

and at the same time directing His attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs: So Answers:
Docketing 6.00 /y“
Service .00 M/é,»
Affidavit 1.00
Surcharge .00 R. Thomas Kline
.00

7.00 04/25/2008

Sworn and Subscibed to By: /K /ﬂ
before me this %f’: day /D%puty Sa(erl \
of L , ;zdkfg, A.D.
4 Py 1L /
Qu SRR O

CLAUDIA A. BREWBAKER, NOTARY PUBLIC

Carlisle Boro. Cumberland County

My Commission Expires April 4, 2009




CHESTER A. HAWKINS

SHERIFF

PAGE 104055
ERIC RIDDICK

VS.

Sheriff 'z Office
(learfield Qounty

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DEPUTATION

TERM & NO. 08-616-CD

COMPLAINT

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C) al

SERVE BY: 05/03/08

COURT DATE:

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO IFP ORDER ATTACHED

SERVE: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

ADDRESS: 55 UTILITY DRIVE, PO BOX 5598, CAMP HILL, PA 17001

OFFICE (814) 765-2641
FAX (814) 765-5915
ROBERT SNYDER

CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
OFFICE MANAGER

KAREN BAUGHMAN
CLERK TYPIST

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risic of the Piaintiff this day, April 17, 2608.

RESPECTFULLY,

Gl tecfomtm—

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ERIC RIDDICK,
Plaintiff
VS.
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, G. PATRICK,
R, BRITTON, R. HENRY, DUGAN, D. CHENCARICK
REV. ULLI KELM,
Defendants

NO. 08-(o¥e-( )

* % X % % A *

ORDER

NOW, this 3" day of April, 2008, the Court having received and reviewed
the Plaintiff's Petition to Proceed in forma pauperis filed April 3, 2008, it is the ORDER
of this Court that the Petition for Leave to Proceed in forma pauperis be and is hereby

GRANTED for purposes of the Plaintiff's Civil Complaint.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

| harsby ourtify iy to Lo a true
sriginal

K ek
and attesteo Loy oF e

statement il i fids S22

APR 03 203

uuuuuu







Sheriff 'z Office
learfiely Qounty

COURTHOUSE
CHESTER A. HAWKINS 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
SHERIFF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DEPUTATION

OFFICE (814) 765-2641
FAX (814) 765-5915
ROBERT SNYDER

CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
OFFICE MANAGER

KAREN BAUGHMARN
CLERK TYPIST

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PAGE 104055 :

TERM & NO. 08-616-CD

ERIC RIDDICK

COMPLAINT
VS.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (D.O.C)) al

SERVE BY: 05/03/08

COURT DATE:

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO IFP ORDER ATTACHED

SERVE: REV. ULLI KLEM (ADMINISTRATOR; RELIGIOUS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES INMATE SERVICES)

ADDRESS: P.O.BOX 598, CAMP HILL, PA 17001

Know ali men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, April 17, 2008.

RESPECTFULLY,

L o=

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ERIC RIDDICK,
Plaintiff
VS.
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, G. PATRICK,
R, BRITTON, R. HENRY, DUGAN, D. CHENCARICK,
REV. ULLI KELM,
Defendants

NO. 08-(olie-(

* ¥ * x x * *

ORDER

NOW, this 3" day of April, 2008, the Court having received and reviewed
the Plaintiff's Petition to Proceed in forma pauperis filed April 3, 2008, it is the ORDER
of this Court that the Petition for Leave to Proceed in forma pauperis be and is hereby

GRANTED for purposes of the Plaintiff's Civil Complaint.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

| hersby cadity {hip to bo & ‘_trga
and attested copy of the original
statement filoy in thig case.

APR 03 2008

Attast, Prothonotary/
' Clorg of Courls
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JuL 25 2008

Wwilliam A. Shaw
\honotarle\erk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ERIC RIDDICK,

Plaintiff, FHLED@

No. 2008-616-CD

V. : JUL 2 8 2008
. ~ s (W
: William A. Shaw
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT : Prothanotary/Clerk of Courts
OF CORRECTIONS, et al., : T cmv xe B
Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter my appearance as counsel on behalf of the Defendants,
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections and its employees, in the above-captioned

matter.

Respectfully submitted,
Office of General Counsel

Robert B. Maclntyre

Assistant Counsel

Attorney I.D. No. 36817

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections
55 Utley Drive

Camp Hill, PA 17011

(717) 731-0444

Attorney for Defendants
Dated: July 25, 2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ERIC RIDDICK,
Plaintiff, .
No. 2008-616-CD

V.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day depositing in the U.S. mail a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Entry of Appearance upon the person(s)
in the above-captioned matter.

Service by first-class mail
Addressed as follows:

Eric Riddick, BV-9474
SCI-Houtzdale
P.O. Box 1000
209 Institution Drive
Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

@@MK@W

Deborah Bryan

Clerical Supervisor 2

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections
Office of Chief Counsel

55 Utley Drive

Camp Hill, PA 17011

(717) 731-0444

Dated: July 25,2008
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ERIC RIDDICK,
Plaintiff,
No. 2008-0616-CD

V.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants

ORDER
AND NOW, this i}\_ day of Ausosr , 2008, upon consideration of
Defendants’ Preliminary Objections, it is hereby ORDERED that the Defendants’
Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint are SUSTAINED and the
Complaint is hereby DISMISSED. Plaintiff shall have a period of thirty (30) days
to file an Amended Complaint.

BY THE COURT:

e

FI 1cC.
ST
AUG 04 72008 @
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



FILED

AUG 04 2008

William A. Shaw
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts

DATE: %?L\

K%E arc responsible for serving all sppropriate parties,

——_The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties:
——Plainifi(s) ___ Plaintifits) Attomey _____Other

- Defendany(s) Defend s) Attorney

—— Special Instructions:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ERIC RIDDICK,
Plaintiff, §
. No. 2008-0616-CD '
v. : FILED 6,
: JUL 2 8 2008
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT - M (T [0
OF CORRECTIONS, et al., : Prothonotam/ Gl s Courts
: 3 Conc
Defendants : A At

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF DEFENDANTS

AND NOW, come Defendants, the Department of Corrections and a number
of its employees, by and through their attorney, Robert B. MaclIntyre, and in accord
with Pa. R.C.P. 1028, raise the following preliminary objections to Plaintiff’s
Complaint, averring as follows:

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Plaintiff 1s Eric Riddick, an inmate incarcerated at the State
Correctional Institution at Mahanoy (hereinafter “SCI-Mahanoy™).

2. On or about March 28, 2008, Plaintiff filed the instant Complaint
alleging that the Defendants have violated his First and Fourteenth Amendment
rights, his rights under the Penﬁsylvania Constitution, as well as the Religious
Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq. (See

Complaint, paragraphs 22-27).



3. Plaintiff’s Complaint seeks damages against all individual Defendants
in their official capacities, as well as an order compelling Defendants to fully meet
Plaintiff’s “necessary religious accommodations. (See Complaint, prayer for
relief).

4, The crux of Plaintiff’s case is that the Defendants have not quickly
acted on his formal religious accommodation request form. (See Complaint,
paragraphs 7-20).

S. Plaintiff alleges that the Department of Corrections has recognized the
Nation of Islam for a substantial period of time. (See Complaint, paragraph 21).

6.  Plaintiff fails to allege what accommodations that he is seeking or that
he alleges have been denied. (See Complaint).

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION IN THE FORM OF DEMURRER

7. Plaintiff’s Complaint should be dismissed for plaintiff’s failure to
state claims upon which relief can be granted.

8. In ruling on preliminary objections in the nature of the demurrer, the
Court must accept as true all well-pleaded allegations and all inferences reasonably
deducible therefrom. Doxsey v. Pennsylvania Bureau of Corrections, 674 A.2d
1173, 1174 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996); Stone & Edwards Insurance Agency, Inc. v.
Department of Ins., 616 A.2d 1060 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992), affirmed 538 Pa. 276, 648

A.2d 304 (1994). A demurrer may only be sustained when on the face of the




complaint the law will not provide recovery. Doxsey, Id., at 1174. A demurrer
does not admit to conclusions of law or unjustified infgrences that may appear in
the plaintiff's complaint. Raynovich v. Romanus, 450 Pa. 391, 299 A.2d 301
(1973).

9. Plaintiff’s complaint alleges that he has been denied his Constitutional
and statutory rights to freely practice his religious faith as a member of the Nation
of Islam.

10.  Plaintiff fails to allege any facts supporting his claim or stating how
he has been denied the opportunity to practice his faith.

11. He does not allege the denial of any texts or other religious
publications, nor does he allege the restriction of his right to worship in his cell.

12. "Pennsylvania is a fact-pleading jurisdiction. A complaint must
therefore not only give the defendant notice of what the plaintiffs' claim is and the
grounds upon which it rests, but it must also formulate the issues by summarizing
those facts essential to support the claim." Sevin v. Kelshaw, 611 A.2d 1232, 1235
(Pa. Super. 1992) (citation omitted).

13.  Plaintiff’s failure to explain what steps, if any, Defendants took to
deny him his Constitutional and/or statutory rights, is fatal to his case and warrants

the dismissal of his Complaint.



WHEREFORE, Defendants request that this Court dismiss Plaintiff’s
Complaint against Defendants Department of Corrections and its employees, with

prejudice, for the grounds enumerated above.

Respectfully submitted,

W

Robert B. M’gclnty;;:/
Assistant Counsel”
PA Attorney I.D. No. 36817
PA Department of Corrections
55 Utley Drive
Camp Hill, PA 17011

Dated: July 25, 2008 (717) 731-0444

eral Counsel,

By:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ERIC RIDDICK,
Plaintiff,
No. 2008-616-CD

V.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day depositing in the U.S. mail a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Preliminary Objections of Defendants upon the
person(s) in the above-captioned matter.

Service by first-class mail
Addressed as follows:

Eric Riddick, BV-9474
SCI-Houtzdale
P.O. Box 1000
209 Institution Drive
Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

Cdhond Bran—

Deborah Bryan ’ /

Clerical Supervisor 2

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections
Office of Chief Counsel

55 Utley Drive

Camp Hill, PA 17011

(717) 731-0444

Dated: July 25, 2008
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
ERIC RIDDICK, *
Plaintiff *
VS. * NO. 08-616-CD
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, et al, *
Defendants *
ORDER

NOW, this 27" day of August, 2008, the Court having received and
reviewed the Plaintiff's pro se Affidavit (i.e. Motion) for an Extension of Time, it is the
ORDER of this Court that the said Motion be and is hereby GRANTED and the Plaintiff
is granted an extension of time, through and including November 19, 2008, to file an

Amended Complaint.

BY THE COU
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ERIC RIDDICK,
Plaintiff

No. 08-616-CD

®
FILEDR

VS.
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, G. PATRICK,

R. BRITTON, R. HENRY, DUGAN, D. CHENCARICK, *
REV. ULLI KELM, . *
Defendants * NOV ?4 2008
o/ .\°(v\_,
William A. Shaw
ORDER Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CConae wo Peee o
Deet's B v

AND NOW, this 21% day of November, 2008, in conformity with the Plaintiff's
Motion to Withdraw Civil Action, and Request Exemptions from Pay Court Fees”, it is
he ORDER of this Court that the case be and is hereby DISMISSED. The Plaintiff shall

not be required to pay record costs.

BY THE COURT,

o e
@bmc T AMMERMAN
sident Judge




